



\$~89

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6852/2024**

**MANVI DIKSHIT SHARMA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bishwajit Dubey, Advocate  
(DHCLSA) with Ms. Gurleen Kaur  
Waraich, Advocate.

versus

**DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY DDA & ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing  
Counsel for DDA with Mr. Shashi  
Pratap Singh and Ms. Muskaan Garg,  
Advocates for respondent No.1.  
Ms. Shaurya Chourasiya, Advocate  
for respondent No.3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

**31.01.2025**

%

**CM APPL.73952/2024 (filed on behalf of respondent No.1/DDA seeking condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit) & CM APPL. 6077/2025 (filed on behalf of respondent No.3 seeking condonation of delay in filing reply)**

1. The above said two applications have been moved by respondent No.1 and respondent No.3. They are seeking condonation of delay in filing respective counter affidavits.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner appears on advance notice and submits that counter affidavits are being filed after unexplained delay. She, however, acknowledges that she has already received advance copies thereof.

W.P.(C) 6852/2024

1



3. Keeping in mind the overall facts and for the reasons mentioned in the above said two applications, the delay is condoned.
4. Registry is directed to place on record the above said counter affidavits.
5. Let rejoinder, if any, be filed within further period of four weeks from today.
6. The applications stand disposed of.
7. List the matter on the date fixed i.e. 06.03.2025 for further consideration.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**JANUARY 31, 2025**  
**st**